viewed APRIL 2021

97.042 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT

(EMPG)

State

Project/Program: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT

US Department of Homeland Security Federal Emergency Management Agency

Federal Authorization: Section 662 of the Post-Katrina Emergency Management Reform Act of

2006 (PKEMRA), as amended, (Pub. L. No. 109-295) (6 U.S.C. § 762); the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended (Pnb. L. No. 93-288) (42 U.S.C. §§ 5121 et seq.); the Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act of 1977, as amended (Pub. L. No. 95-124) (42 U.S.C. §§ 7701 et seq.); and the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as

amended (Pub. L. No. 90-448) (42U.S.C. §§ 4001 et seq.).

State Authorization: N/A

NC Department of Public Safety Division of Emergency Management

Agency Contact Persons – Program:

William Rav. Chief of Staff

NC Division of Emergency Management

1636 Gold Star Drive Raleigh, NC 27607 Phone: (919) 825-2307

Fax: (919) 825-2307 William Ray@ncdps.gov

Agency Contact Person - Financial:

Jamelle White

NC Department of Public Safety

Controller's Office 4220 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-4220 919.324-1094

Jamelle.White@ncdps.gov

Brief Description of Program:

The purpose of EMPG is to provide Federal funds to states to assist state, local, territorial, and tribal governments in preparing for all hazards, as authorized by Section 662 of the Post Katrina Emergency Management Reform Act (6 U.S.C. § 762) and the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 5121 et seq.). Title VI of the Stafford Act authorizes DHS/FEMA to make grants for the purpose of providing a system of emergency preparedness for the protection of life and property in the United States from all hazards and to vest responsibility for emergency preparedness jointly in the Federal Government, states, and their political subdivisions. The Federal Government, through EMPG, provides direction, coordination, and guidance, and provides necessary assistance, as authorized in this title, to support a comprehensive all-hazards emergency preparedness system. EMPG will provide Federal funds to assist state, local, tribal, and territorial emergency management agencies to obtain the resources required to support implementation of the National Preparedness System and the National Preparedness Goal (the Goal) of a secure and resilient Nation. Among the five basic homeland security missions noted in the DHS Quadrennial Homeland Security Review, EMPG supports the goal to Strengthen National Preparedness and Resilience.

Organizations Funded: [] Private [X] Local Government [] Both

Source of Funds: Non-Federal 50% Federal 50%